Standard Payment Rates
under the Comprehensive Social Security Assistance (CSSA) Scheme and
the Rates of Allowances under the Social Security Allowance (SSA) Scheme

CSSA Scheme

A. Standard Rates

1. Elderly persons and non-able-bodied recipients

(a) Elderly person

Able-bodied/

50% disabled
100% disabled
Requiring constant
attendance

(b) Ill-health /

(©)

Disabled adult
I1I-health/

50% disabled
100% disabled
Requiring constant
attendance

Disabled child
50% disabled
100% disabled
Requiring constant
attendance

Existing rate
(per month)

Single
person

3,915

4,730
6,655

3,915

4,730
6,655

4,400
5,215
7,135

(%)

Family
member

3,685

4,180
6,100

3,685

4,180
6,100

3,830
4,665
6,985

Annex |

New rate with effect
from February 1, 2023
(per month)

($)

Single Family
person member

4,060 3,820
4,905 4,335
6,900 6,325
4,060 3,820
4,905 4,335
6,900 6,325
4,565 3,970
5,410 4,840
7,400 6,830



2. Able-bodied recipients

(a) Adult
Single parent / Family carer

in a family comprising not
more than two able-bodied
adults / children

in a family comprising
three able-bodied adults/
children

in a family comprising four
or more able-bodied adults /
children

Others
Single person
Family member

in a family comprising not
more than two able-bodied
adults / children

in a family comprising
three able-bodied adults/
children

in a family comprising four
or more able-bodied adults /
children

Existing rate
(per month)

(%)

2,990

2,705

2,395

2,755

2,455

2,215

1,975

New rate with
effect from
February 1, 2023
(per month)

(%)

3,100

2,805

2,485

2,855

2,945

2,295

2,050



(b) Child

Single person

Family member

- in a family comprising not
more than two able-bodied
adults / children

- in a family comprising
three able-bodied adults/
children

- in a family comprising four
or more able-bodied adults /
children

B. Supplements

Annual long-term supplement

(for those who are old, disabled

or medically certified to be in ill-

health, and who have received

CSSA continuously for

12 months or more)

- Family with one such eligible
member

- Family comprising two or
more eligible members

Existing rate New rate with

(per month) effect from
(%) February 1, 2023
(per month)
(3)
3,315 3,440
2,745 2,845
2,460 2,550
2,200 2,280

Existing rate New rate with

%) effect from
February 1, 2023
(%)
2,445 2,535
4,890 5,070



C.

Monthly single parent
supplement

Monthly ~ community living
supplement (for recipients who
are old, disabled or medically
certified to be in ill-health and
not living in homes, or able-
bodied adult recipients aged
between 60 and 64)

Monthly residential care
supplement (for recipients who
are old, disabled or medically
certified to be in ill-health and
living in non-subsidised homes)
Monthly transport supplement
(for severely disabled persons
aged between 12 and 64 who are
medically certified to be 100%
disabled, or in need of constant
attendance)

Monthly employment support
supplement (for able-bodied
adult recipients aged between 60
and 64)

Special Grants

Meal allowance (for students attending
full-day school and taking lunch away
from home)

Existing rate New rate with

%) effect from
February 1, 2023
(3)
390 405
370 385
370 385
315 325
1,160 1,205
Existing rate New rate with
(per month) effect from
%) February 1, 2023
(per month)
(3)
330 340



SSA Scheme

Old Age Allowance (OAA)?!
Old Age Living Allowance (OALA)?

Disability Allowance (DA)
1. Normal DA
2. Higher DA

3. Transport supplement (for those
aged between 12 and 64)

1

2

Existing rate
(per month)

(%)

1,515

3,915

1,935
3,870
315

New rate with
effect from
February 1, 2023
(per month)

(%)
1,570

4,060

2,005
4,010
325

The Guangdong (GD) Scheme and the Fujian (FJ) Scheme provide the same rate of OAA.

The GD Scheme and the FJ Scheme provide the same rate of OALA. Separately, the Normal
and Higher OALAs had been merged on 1 September 2022.



