#### Annex I

#### **Standard Payment Rates**

### under the Comprehensive Social Security Assistance (CSSA) Scheme and the Rates of Allowances under the Social Security Allowance (SSA) Scheme

## **CSSA Scheme**

#### A. Standard Rates

## 1. Elderly persons and non-able-bodied recipients

	Existing rate (per month) (\$)		New rate with effect from February 1, 2023 (per month) (\$)	
	Single person	Family member	Single person	Family member
(a) Elderly person	-		-	
Able-bodied/	3,915	3,685	4,060	3,820
50% disabled				
100% disabled	4,730	4,180	4,905	4,335
Requiring constant attendance	6,655	6,100	6,900	6,325
(b) Ill-health /				
<b>Disabled</b> adult				
Ill-health/	3,915	3,685	4,060	3,820
50% disabled				
100% disabled	4,730	4,180	4,905	4,335
Requiring constant attendance	6,655	6,100	6,900	6,325
(c) Disabled child				
50% disabled	4,400	3,830	4,565	3,970
100% disabled	5,215	4,665	5,410	4,840
Requiring constant attendance	7,135	6,585	7,400	6,830

## 2. Able-bodied recipients

	Existing rate (per month) (\$)	New rate with effect from February 1, 2023 (per month) (\$)
(a) Adult		
<ul> <li>Single parent / Family carer</li> <li>in a family comprising not more than two able-bodied adults / children</li> </ul>	2,990	3,100
- in a family comprising three able-bodied adults / children	2,705	2,805
<ul> <li>in a family comprising four or more able-bodied adults / children</li> </ul>	2,395	2,485
Others		
Single person Family member	2,755	2,855
<ul> <li>in a family comprising not more than two able-bodied adults / children</li> </ul>	2,455	2,545
<ul> <li>in a family comprising three able-bodied adults / children</li> </ul>	2,215	2,295
<ul> <li>in a family comprising four or more able-bodied adults / children</li> </ul>	1,975	2,050

	Existing rate (per month) (\$)	New rate with effect from February 1, 2023 (per month) (\$)
(b) Child		
Single person	3,315	3,440
Family member		
- in a family comprising not	2,745	2,845
more than two able-bodied		
adults / children		
- in a family comprising	2,460	2,550
three able-bodied adults /		
children		
- in a family comprising four	2,200	2,280
or more able-bodied adults /		
children		

# **B.** Supplements

		Existing rate (\$)	New rate with effect from February 1, 2023 (\$)
1.	Annual long-term supplement (for those who are old, disabled or medically certified to be in ill- health, and who have received CSSA continuously for 12 months or more)		
	<ul> <li>Family with one such eligible member</li> </ul>	2,445	2,535
	- Family comprising two or more eligible members	4,890	5,070

		Existing rate (\$)	New rate with effect from February 1, 2023 (\$)
2.	Monthly single parent supplement	390	405
3.	Monthly community living supplement (for recipients who are old, disabled or medically certified to be in ill-health and not living in homes, or able- bodied adult recipients aged between 60 and 64)	370	385
4.	Monthly residential care supplement (for recipients who are old, disabled or medically certified to be in ill-health and living in non-subsidised homes)	370	385
5.	Monthly transport supplement (for severely disabled persons aged between 12 and 64 who are medically certified to be 100% disabled, or in need of constant attendance)	315	325
6.	Monthly employment support supplement (for able-bodied adult recipients aged between 60 and 64)	1,160	1,205

## C. Special Grants

	Existing rate (per month) (\$)	New rate with effect from February 1, 2023 (per month) (\$)
Meal allowance (for students attending full-day school and taking lunch away from home)	330	340

### **SSA Scheme**

		Existing rate (per month) (\$)	New rate with effect from February 1, 2023 (per month) (\$)
A.	Old Age Allowance (OAA) <sup>1</sup>	1,515	1,570
B.	Old Age Living Allowance (OALA) <sup>2</sup>	3,915	4,060
C.	Disability Allowance (DA)		
	1. Normal DA	1,935	2,005
	2. Higher DA	3,870	4,010
	3. Transport supplement (for those aged between 12 and 64)	315	325

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Guangdong (GD) Scheme and the Fujian (FJ) Scheme provide the same rate of OAA.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The GD Scheme and the FJ Scheme provide the same rate of OALA. Separately, the Normal and Higher OALAs had been merged on 1 September 2022.